	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2007-397
Sponsor: Land Use and Zoning Committee:
Date of Introduction: April 11, 2007
Committee(s) of Reference: R; A; LUZ
Date of Analysis: April 13, 2007
Type of Action: Development Agreement First Amendment
Bill Summary: This ordinance approves a First Amendment to a Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville, Duval Station Developers, Inc. (CCAS No. 24969), to extend the duration of the Development Agreement dated September 8, 2001 to September 8, 2010 for property located in Council District 11 at the Northwest intersection of Duval Station Road and Starratt Road, pursuant to Part 2, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code; Requesting emergency passage.
Background Information: The developer has completed 74,634 square feet of Shopping Center space, 3,820 sq ft of bank with 4 drive through lanes, 6,250 sq ft of convenience store uses with 6 gas pumps and 4,270 sq ft of bank with drive through lane. At the current time, insufficient market demand exists to developing the remaining outparcel in a financially feasible manner.  As more residential development is completed in the area, the demand for retail and commercial services will rise.  The owner is requesting an Amendment to the Development Agreement for an additional four (4) years, from the current expiration date of September 8, 2006 to September 8, 2010.  
Policy Impact: Economic Development
Fiscal Impact: Undetermined
Analyst: Jackson







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

